

No. 18-1401

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID D. PETERSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

LINEAR CONTROLS, INC.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ERIC S. DREIBAND  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELLIOTT M. DAVIS  
*Acting Principal Deputy  
Assistant Attorney General*

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

TOVAH R. CALDERON

ANNA M. BALDWIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON  
*General Counsel*

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Associate General Counsel*

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER  
*Assistant General Counsel*

ANNE W. KING  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Statutory background.....	2
B. Proceedings below.....	3
Discussion.....	6
A. The decision below is incorrect.....	7
B. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals.....	18
C. The question presented warrants review in this case.....	20
Conclusion .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	12
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	2, 7, 10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Chuang v. University of California Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12, 20
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Feingold v. New York</i> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Forjus v. Mattis</i> , 753 Fed. Appx. 150 (4th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-942 (filed Jan. 15, 2019).....	15, 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Green v. Administrators of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 284 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	7
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 18, 22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 9
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1258 (2008).....	18
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019) .....	22
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018).....	7
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	20
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	8, 10
<i>Outley v. Luke &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6, 15, 19
<i>Page v. Bolger</i> , 645 F.2d 227 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 892 (1981).....	12
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	7
<i>Tart v. Illinois Power Co.</i> , 366 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	22
<i>University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	7, 14, 21
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	13
<i>Welsh v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 14, 16, 19
<i>Wheat v. Florida Parish Juvenile Justice Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....	21
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) .....	21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)-(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) (§ 703(a)(1)).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) (§ 703(a)(2)) .....	2, 3, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a) (§ 704(a)).....	3, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16.....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a) (§ 717(a)) .....	3, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	21
21 U.S.C. 399d(a) .....	21
49 U.S.C. 42121(a) .....	21

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n:	
<i>Compliance Manual</i> (2006) .....	8
<i>Statutes by Issue (Charges filed with EEOC),</i> <i>FY 2010-FY 2019</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdBBu">https://go.usa.gov/xdBBu</a> (last visited Mar. 20, 2020) .....	20
<i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> <i>Charges (Charges filed with EEOC),</i> <i>FY 1997-FY 2019</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdBK3">https://go.usa.gov/xdBK3</a> (last visited Mar. 20, 2020) .....	21
Exec. Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 28, 1965) .....	21
Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Programs, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Federal Contract Compliance</i> <i>Manual</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdB8t">https://go.usa.gov/xdB8t</a> (last visited Mar. 20, 2020) .....	21
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966) .....	8
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	8
